Va

» o

N

YORK

CITY OF @

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Crisp,
Gillies, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer, Orrell, Looker,
Reid, Taylor, Wells, Pavlovic and Richardson
Date: Monday, 4 September 2017
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July
2017.
3.  Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline
for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 1 September 2017.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

www.york.gov.uk



The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_201

60809.pdf

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid (1st
floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT (Pages 5 - 52)
This report seeks Members’ determination of an application to
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment
venue which has been made under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex
Establishments in respect of Black Orchid (1st floor Tokyo), 3-5
Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Laura Clark
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 554538
e E-mail — Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.


http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk

This information can be provided in your own language.

HEMEAEPESIRMHERESE (cantonese)
U3 27 IR e S (F¥ (TS I | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

: ish
wiasnym jezyku. (Golisty

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-u:&t L (D) DS T 4 (Urdu)
@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

Committee Minutes

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

Date 11 July 2017

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Hayes, Hunter,
Mason, Mercer, Orrell, Richardson, Looker,
Reid and Taylor

Apologies Councillors Crisp, Funnell (Vice Chair), Gillies

and Wells

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by
the Chair.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop,
70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ

Members considered a report which sought the determination of
an application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sex
shop which has been made under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex
Establishments in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate,
York, YO31 7EQ.

The Licensing Manager gave a brief background to the report
and highlighted an error on page 5, paragraph 3 which should
read:

Monday to Fuesday Saturday 10:00 hours to 20:00



Page 2

She stated that the premises had been licensed with no issues
since 1997 and there had been no objection to this renewal.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as
amended), the Committee had the following options available to
them in making their decision:

Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.

Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions
iImposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the
mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary
grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as
amended).

Resolved: That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a
renewal of the licence as requested.

Reason: To consider renewal of the sex establishment
licence as required by the legislation.

Animal Welfare Licensing Policy

Members considered a report seeking approval to formally
consult on a proposed Licensing Policy which relates to animal
welfare licensing within the authority area.

The Licensing Manager gave a brief background to the report
and clarified that it was not a requirement to have an Animal
Welfare Licensing Policy but that it was considered best
practice. This would clarify procedures around welfare for both
Officers and the public.

It was proposed that an eight week consultation take place with
a provisional start date of September.

Members thanked the Licensing manager for her hard work in
putting this draft policy together.

Members then considered the following options:



Page 3

Option 1 — Authorise officers to consult on the draft Animal
Welfare Licensing Policy and the draft standard conditions.

Option 2 — Authorise officers to consult on an alternative draft
Animal Welfare Licensing Policy and draft standard conditions.

Option 3 — Determine that an Animal Welfare Licensing Policy in
this format is not required, with the current informal policy and
standard conditions remain in place.

Resolved: That, in accordance with Option 1, Members
authorise officers to consult on the draft Animal
Welfare Licensing Policy and the draft standard
conditions.

Reason: This will allow the Council to formally consult on the
draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy.

Councillor Douglas, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm].



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 4 September 2017
Committee

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3
as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid (1*' floor
Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment
venue which has been made under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex
Establishments in respect of Black Orchid (1* floor), 3-4 Toft Green,
York, YO1 6JT.

2. Name of applicant: Tokyo Industries (Lincoln York Hull) Ltd

3. Summary of Application: A copy of the application is attached at
Annex 1 of this report and is summarised as follows: This is an
application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence which
authorises hours of opening Monday to Sunday 21:00hrs to 03:30hrs,
and 18:00hrs to 04:30hrs on York Racecourse Race Days only.

4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months, the licence holder
must submit an application to renew the licence to the licensing
authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue
running a sexual entertainment venue. A copy of the licence to be
renewed is attached at Annex 2.

5. The premise currently has a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the premises licence is attached at
Annex 3 and is summarised as follows:



Page 6

Licensable Activity Current Days & Hours

Films Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
Boxing or Wrestling Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 02:00
Live Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
Recorded Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:45

Performance of Dance | Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30

Late Night Refreshment | Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 03:45

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30

(On sales only)

Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 11:00 —04:00

Non Standard Timings | From the end of permitted hours on New
for all activities Year’s Eve until the start of permitted

hours New Year’s Day.
An additional hour on the day British
Summertime commences.

Recommendations

6.

Members are asked to determine the application for the grant of the
licence in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as amended by the Policing and
Crime Act 20009.

Reason: To consider renewal of the sexual entertainment licence as
required by the legislation.

Background

7.

On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 was
introduced. This legislation reclassified lap dancing clubs and other
similar venues as ‘sexual entertainment venues’; for which a sex
establishment licence is required under Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This allows Local
Authorities who have adopted the provisions of the legislation to
regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under the same
regime as sex shops.

Sexual entertainment venues are defined in the legislation as ‘any
premises at which relevant entertainment is provided for a live
audience for the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer’.
The meaning of relevant entertainment is ‘any live performance or
any live display of nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring
financial gain, it must be reasonably assumed to be provided solely



10.

11.

Page 7

or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any member of
the audience (whether by verbal or other means)'.

This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7 October
2010 when the resolution was approved by full council.

City of York Council’s Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing
Policy was reviewed and a revised policy was adopted on 27 April
2017 with immediate effect. A copy of this policy can be found at
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_v
enues_- policy and_procedurepdt.

A copy of City of York Council’'s Standard Conditions for Sexual
Entertainment Venues is attached at Annex 4.

Consultation

12.

13.

14.

Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the Licensing
Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the 1982
Act relating to the process which the applicant must follow for the
application for renewal to be considered valid.

There were no objections to the application.

A map showing the location of Black Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green, York is
attached at Annex 5.

Relevant Legislation — Grounds for Refusal

15.

When considering the renewal application, the Authority does not
have an unfettered discretion as to whether to refuse an application
or grant a renewal. The grounds on which an application could be
refused are set out in paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act.

Mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application

16.

The mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex
establishment licence are that the applicant:

a) is under the age of 18;

b) is for the time being disqualified from holding a sex
establishment licence;


https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_venues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_venues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf

17.

Page 8

c) is not a body corporate, and is not in resident or has been
resident in an EEA state for six months immediately preceding
the date of the application;

d) is a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA state;

e) has in the period of twelve months preceding the date of
application been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the
premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the
application is made, unless the reversal has been reversed on
appeal.

There are no mandatory grounds for refusing this application.

Discretionary grounds for the refusal of an application

18.

19.

20.

Discretionary grounds for the refusal of an application for a sex
establishment licence are that:

a) the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence by reason of having
been convicted of an offence or any other reason;

b) if the licence were to be granted, the business to which it relates
would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person,
other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant of such
a licence if he made the application himself;

c) the number of sex establishments, or sex establishment of a
particular kind, in the relevant locality at the time the application
is made is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority
consider is appropriate for that locality;

d) the grant would be inappropriate, having regard —
¢ to the character of the relevant locality;
e to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put;
e to the layout, character or condition of the premises,
vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is
made.

When considering the suitability of the applicant to hold a licence
the council will take into account such matters it considers to be
relevant.

Guidance on relevant locality can be found at Annex 6, paragraphs
3.32 to 3.38.



21.

Page 9

Within the licensing policy the council has determined a suitable
locality for sexual entertainment venues, an area within the city
centre. A limit on the number of sexual entertainment venues
permitted within this locality has also been determined; the
appropriate number of sexual entertainment venues in the city
centre area is a maximum of two, providing those premises are not
to near and/or do not impact properties with sensitive uses or in
sensitive locations.

Options

22.

23.

24.

25.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the
Committee have the following options available to them in making
their decision:

Option 1. Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.

Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the
mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary grounds
within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).

Analysis

26.

27.

28.

29.

The following could be the result of any decision made by this
Committee:

Option 1: This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by
an objector to the application. Objectors could judicially review te
decision.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed 
[...]
es a locality could be open to challenge if they took a
completely unreasonable view of the area covered, for example, by
concluding two sex establishments 200 miles away from one another were in
the same locality. Case law indicates that a relevant locality cannot be an
entire local authority area or an entire town or city.

3.37 Once the appropriate authority has determined the relevant locality, it
should seek to make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality
and how many, if any, sex establishments, or sex establishments of a
particular kind, it considers appropriate for that relevant locality.

3.38 Section 27 amends paragraph 12(3)(c) of Schedule 3 to allow local
authorities to determine an appropriate number of sex establishments of a
particular kind. In practice, this means that the appropriate authority may, for
example, decide that a particular locality is suitable for a sex shop but is not
suitable for a sexual entertainment venue or vice versa.

Licence Conditions

3.39 Once the appropriate authority has decided to grant a licence they are
able to impose terms, conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the
form of conditions specific to the individual licence under paragraph 8 of
Schedule 3 or standard conditions applicable to all sex establishments, or
particular types of sex establishments, prescribed by regulations made by the
appropriate authority under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3.

3.40 Paragraph 13 provides examples of the matters that standard conditions
may address which include but are not restricted to:

e The hours of opening and closing

e Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments

e The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by



Page 52

e Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another

3.41 Where the appropriate authority decides to produce standard conditions
under paragraph 13 they will apply to every licence granted, renewed or
transferred by the authority unless they have been expressly excluded or
varied.

3.42 Most sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as well
as a sex establishment licence. Where this is the case, local authorities
should avoid duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions
iImposed on each licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that
licence. For example, conditions relating to the sale of alcohol should only
appear on a premises licence or clubs premises certificates and should not
be imposed on sexual entertainment venue licence. Likewise, conditions
relating the provisions of relevant entertainment should appear on the sexual
entertainment venue licence and not a premises licence or club premises
certificate. Local authorities should also avoid imposing conditions on either
licence that are contradictory.

Revised 02/06/17



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid (1st floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT
	ANNEX 1 -  Application
	ANNEX 2 - Current Licence
	ANNEX 3 - Current Premises Licence
	ANNEX 4 - Standard Conditions
	ANNEX 5 - Plan of area
	ANNEX 6 - Policy considerations




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 4 September 2017 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Crisp, Funnell 
(Vice-Chair), Gillies, Mason, Mercer, Orrell, 
Looker, Reid, Taylor and Pavlovic 

Apologies Councillors Hayes, Hunter, Wells and 
Richardson 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Mason declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 
- Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid, as 
the manager of the complex which included the Black Orchid 
previously managed an establishment with which his company 
had a contract, although the establishment concerned was not a 
sex establishment.  
 

7. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

 

8. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
a matter within the general remit of the committee.  
 
Mrs Wendy Loveday spoke to express concerns on the safety of 
Uber vehicles and to suggest that greater consideration be 
given to the Local Government Association’s new ‘Handbook for 
Licensing Councillors’ when considering the renewal of Ubers 
operators licence in December.  
 
 



9. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence For Black Orchid 
(1st Floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT 
 

Members were asked to determine an application for the 
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual 
entertainment venue which has been made under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 
Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black Orchid (1st 

floor), 3-4 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
the evidence presented to them including: 
  

1.   The application form. 
  

2.  The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments 
made at the meeting.  It was noted that this was a 
renewal of an existing licence and that no objections to 
the application had been received.  

  

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested. 
 
Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 
Mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary 
grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended). 
 
Resolved:  That Members agreed Option 1 to renew the 

Licence. 
  
Reason:     This was a renewal of an existing licence and no 

objections had been received. 
 
 
 
 
 



Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 


